

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/5/2021 3:29 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/12/2021  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98824-2

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON; WASHINGTON DEFENDER  
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER;  
INTERFAITH TASK FORCE ON HOMELESSNESS; HOMELESS  
RIGHTS ADVOCACY PROJECT; AND PUBLIC DEFENDER  
ASSOCIATION**

---

Breanne Schuster, WSBA #49993  
Julia Mizutani, WSBA #55615

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
Ph: (206) 624-2184  
bschuster@aclu-wa.org  
jmizutani@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION

Ali Hohman, WSBA #44104

WASHINGTON DEFENDER  
ASSOCIATION  
110 Prefontaine Pl S # 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Ph: (206) 623-4321  
ali@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER  
ASSOCIATION

*Additional counsel listed on next  
page*

Tristia Bauman

NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW  
CENTER  
2000 M Street NW, Suite 210  
Washington, DC 20036  
Ph: (206) 638-2535 x 102  
tbauman@nlchp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW  
CENTER

Ann LoGerfo, WSBA #23043  
LOGERFO GARELLA PLLC  
605 1st Avenue, Suite 250  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Ph: (206) 424-8616  
annlogerfo@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
INTERFAITH TASK FORCE ON  
HOMELESSNESS

Sara Rankin  
HOMELESS RIGHTS ADVOCACY  
PROJECT  
Seattle University School of Law  
901 12th Avenue, Sullivan Hall  
461  
Seattle, WA 98122-1090  
Ph: (206) 398-4393  
srankin@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
HOMELESS RIGHTS ADVOCACY  
PROJECT

*Additional counsel listed on next  
page*

Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498  
Catherine Bentley, WSBA #5714  
Rebecca Fish, WSBA #57488

PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
110 Prefontaine Pl. S #502  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Ph: (206) 447-3900  
Prachi.Dave@defender.org  
Catherine.Bentley@defender.org  
Becky.Fish@defender.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST BY *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 1

    A. Centuries of Discrimination and Systemic Oppression Have Created a Housing Crisis in Washington State and the City of Seattle that Determines Who Is Houseless Today..... 3

    B. The Policing of Where and How Poor Communities Live Continues Our Legacy of Segregation and Displacement. .... 8

    C. Vehicle Impoundment is Unconstitutional When Used as a Tool to Seize Homes and Exclude Visibly Houseless Residents. .... 13

        1. The Seizure of a Home Requires More Protection Than the Impoundment of a Vehicle..... 14

        2. Seizing Mr. Long’s Vehicle Home Was Unreasonable. ... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 13 Wn. App. 709, 467 P.3d 979 (2020) .....	14
<i>Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 100 Wn.2d 814, 676 P.2d 419 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010) .....	14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 68 Wn. App. 300, 842 P.2d 996 (1993).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 12 (1980). .	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 144 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 244, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Pippin</i> , 200 Wn. App. 826, 403 P.3d 907 (2017).....	17
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 177 Wn.2d 690, 302 P.3d 165 (2013).....	16
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019).....	14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984) .....	14, 19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) .....	17

### Statutes

RCW 46.55.360 .....	15
42 U.S. Code § 3604.....	4

**Other Authorities**

*2018 Testing Program Report, Seattle Office for Civ. Rts.*  
 (2018),  
[https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CivilRights/Testing/2018\\_Testing\\_Program\\_Report\\_FINAL.pdf](https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CivilRights/Testing/2018_Testing_Program_Report_FINAL.pdf)  
 .....6

*2019 King County Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice, Equal Housing Opportunity (2019),*  
<https://www.kingcounty.gov/~media/depts/community-human-services/housing-homelessness-community-development/2020-24-ConPlan/AOI-Draft-7-25-2019.ashx?la=en>.....5

*All Home, Seattle/King County Point-in-Time Count of Individuals Experiencing Homelessness 2020 (2020),*  
[https://regionalhomelesssystem.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Count-Us-In-2020-Final\\_7.29.2020.pdf](https://regionalhomelesssystem.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Count-Us-In-2020-Final_7.29.2020.pdf) ..... 7, 18

Bell, Jeannine, *Hate Thy Neighbor: Move-In Violence and the Persistence of Racial Segregation in American Housing* (2013) .....4

Catherine Silva, *Racial Restrictive Covenants History, Enforcing Neighborhood Segregation in Seattle*, Seattle Civ. Rts. & Labor Hist. Project (2009),  
[depts.washington.edu/civilr/covenants\\_report.htm](https://depts.washington.edu/civilr/covenants_report.htm). ....3, 4

Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Tracking the COVID-19 Recession’s Effects on Food, Housing, and Employment Hardships* (2021),  
<https://www.cbpp.org/research/poverty-and-inequality/tracking-the-covid-19-recessions-effects-on-food-housing-and>. ....7

Chris Herring, Dilara Yarbrough & Lisa Marie Alatorre, *Pervasive Penalty: How the Criminalization of Poverty Perpetuates Homelessness*, 67 *Social Problems* 131 (2020) ..... 13

Daniel Beekman, *Seattle officials on hot seat over boosting police patrols in 7 neighborhoods*, Seattle Times (May 7, 2019), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/move-to-increase-police-patrols-in-7-seattle-neighborhoods-draws-varied-reactions/> ..... 11

Danyelle Solomon, Connor Maxwell, Abril Castro, *Systemic Inequality: Displacement, Exclusion, and Segregation*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Aug. 7, 2019), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/race/reports/2019/08/07/472617/systemic-inequality-displacement-exclusion-segregation/>..... 3, 4, 6

Emily Benfer et. al., *Nat'l Low Income Housing Alliance, The COVID-19 Eviction Crisis: An Estimated 30-40 Million People in America are at Risk (2020)*, [https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/The\\_Eviction\\_Crisis\\_080720.pdf](https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/The_Eviction_Crisis_080720.pdf)..... 1

Gene Balk, *Seattle now most expensive city for renters outside California, census data shows*, Seattle Times (July 30, 2019), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/data/seattle-now-most-expensive-city-for-renters-outside-california-census-data-shows/> ..... 6

Gene Balk, *The rise and dramatic fall of King County's black homeowners*, Seattle Times (June 12, 2017), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/data/the-rise-and-dramatic-fall-of-king-countys-black-homeowners/> ..... 5

Graham Joseph Pruss, *A Home Without a Home: Vehicle Residency and Settled Bias (2019)* (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Washington) (on file with the University of Washington Library), [https://digital.lib.washington.edu/researchworks/bitstream/handle/1773/44706/Pruss\\_washington\\_0250E\\_20593.pdf](https://digital.lib.washington.edu/researchworks/bitstream/handle/1773/44706/Pruss_washington_0250E_20593.pdf) ..... 18

*Housing Vacancies and Homeownership, Annual Statistics: 2019*, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/data/ann19ind.html> ..... 5

Jason Johnson, *Council Clerk File: Human Services Department (HSD) Navigation Team Q1 2020 Proviso Report* (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6766903-Final-Q1-2020-Proviso-Due-Jan-31-3.html>. .....8

Javier Ortiz & Matthew Dick, *The Wrong Side of History: A Comparison of Modern and Historical Criminalization Laws*, Homeless Rights Advocacy Project (2015).....9

Jennifer Ott, *Seattle Board of Trustees passes ordinance, calling for the removal of Indians from the town, on February 7, 1865*, HistoryLink (Dec. 7, 2014), <https://www.historylink.org/File/10979> .....3

Jessica Lee, *What’s with Seattle’s rule limiting on-street parking to 72 hours?*, Seattle Times (Aug. 28, 2017), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/transportation/whats-with-seattles-rule-limiting-on-street-parking-to-72-hours/> ..... 13

Jessica Mogk, Valeria Shmigol, Marvin Futrell, Bert Stover & Amy Hagopian, *Court-imposed fines as a feature of the homelessness-incarceration nexus: a cross-sectional study of the relationship between legal debts and duration of homelessness in Seattle, Washington, USA*, 42 J. Public Health 107, (2020) ..... 13

Jessica So, Scott MacDonald Justin Olson, Ryan Mansell, & Sara Rankin, *Living at the Intersection: Laws & Vehicle Residency*, Homeless Rights Advocacy Project (2016) ..... 10, 12

Junia Howell, Elizabeth Korver-Glenn, *The Increasing Effect of Neighborhood Racial Composition on Housing Values, 1980-2015*, Social Problems (2020). .....5

Katherine Beckett & Steve Herbert, *Penal Boundaries: Banishment and the Expansion of Punishment*, 35 Law & Soc. Inquiry 1 (2010). .....9
